Report to: Taumarunui-Ōhura Community Board

Meeting Date: 6 April 2023

Subject: Late Agenda Item: Temporary Road Closure Application:

Taumarunui Anzac Dawn Service and Civic Service, 25

April 2023

Report for: Decision

Author(s): Shelley Donovan TECHNICAL SERVICES COORDINATOR

Endorsed By: Vini Dutra EXECUTIVE MANAGER: INFRASTRUCTURE

Purpose of Report | Te take mō te pūrongo

1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Taumarunui–Ōhura Community Board to decide whether the late report, brought up in urgency, be discussed in the Public section of the meeting.

Summary | Whakarāpopototanga

- 2.1 Section 46A(1)-(6) of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA) and Standing Order 9.8 require that agendas are distributed with the associated reports. As the report was not distributed with the Agenda for this meeting, it must be treated as a Late Item to be considered at this meeting.
- 2.2 In accordance with section 46A(7) of the Local Government Official Information and Meeting Act 1987 and Standing Order 9.12, a procedural resolution is required before a Late Item that is not on the Agenda for the meeting may be dealt with.
- 2.3 In accordance with section 46A(7)(b)(i) of the Local Government Official Information and Meeting Act 1987, the reason why the item was not on the Agenda is because it came to hand after the Agenda had been distributed.
- 2.4 In accordance with section 46A(7)(b)(ii) of the Local Government Official Information and Meeting Act 1987, the reason why discussion of this item cannot be delayed until a subsequent meeting is because a resolution on the matter is required before the next scheduled meeting of the Taumarunui–Ōhura Community Board to enable a timely decision to be made for the Anzac Dawn and Civic Services to go ahead without traffic impediment.

Recommendation(s) | Ngā tūtohunga

That the Taumarunui-Ōhura Community Board:

1 Considers the Public Report **Temporary Road Closure Application: Taumarunui Anzac Dawn Service and Civic Service, 25 April 2023** at this meeting as a Late Item not on the Agenda, pursuant to Section 46A(7)(a) of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987, to enable a timely decision to be made.



Report to: Taumarunui-Ōhura Community Board

Meeting Date: 6 April 2023 Temporary Road Closure Application: Taumarunui Anzac Subject: Dawn Service and Civic Service, 25 April 2023 Report for: Decision Author(s): Shelley Donovan **TECHNICAL SERVICES COORDINATOR Endorsed By: EXECUTIVE MANAGER: INFRASTRUCTURE** Vini Dutra Purpose of Report | Te take mō te pūrongo 1.1 The purpose of this report is to present and seek approval of the temporary road closure application for the Taumarunui Anzac Dawn and Civic Services, planned for 25 April 2023. Recommendation(s) | Ngā tūtohunga That the Taumarunui-Ohura Community Board: 1 Receives the Report Temporary Road Closure Application: Taumarunui Anzac Dawn Service and Civic Service, 25 April 2023; and 2 Approves / Does Not Approve the following road closure, subject to either no objections being received, or objections being received and resolved: Tuesday 25 April 2023, 5.30AM to 1:00PM, Morero Terrace, Miriama Street and Hikaia Street. **Well-Being Outcomes** In accordance with Section 10 of the Local Government Act 2002 (LGA): the purpose of Local Government is to promote the social, economic, environmental, and cultural well-being of communities in the present and for the future. Refer: Pūwhenua ki Ruapehu Portal Contributes **Detracts** No Impact 2.1 Social: Safe, healthy communities \boxtimes Contributes Detracts No Impact 2.2 **Economic:** Thriving economy \boxtimes Contributes Detracts No Impact

Contributes

Detracts

 \boxtimes

No Impact

 \boxtimes

Environmental: Sustaining beautiful environments

Cultural: Vibrant and diverse living

2.3

2.4

Significance and Engagement | Takenga mai

3.1 **Significance**

This report does not trigger the Significance Policy.

3.2 Engagement

The methods of engagement are discussed below under discussion 5.6.

Background | Tuhinga

- 4.1 Request for Road Closure came from Ruapehu District Council's Chief Executive, Clive Manley. As there is only 13 days before road closure is to take place this closure will be processed under the Transport (Vehicular Traffic Road Closure) Regulations 1965.
- 4.2 Pursuant to the Transport (Vehicular Traffic Road Closure) Regulations 1965 notice is hereby given that Ruapehu District Council, for the purpose of holding the Anzac Dawn Service and Civic Service is proposing to close Morero Terrace, Miriama Street and Hikaia Street on Tuesday 25 April between the times of 5:30AM and 1PM.
- 4.3 The Traffic Management Plan has been submitted and is in the process of being approved.

Discussion | He Korerorero

5.1 PROPOSED ROAD CLOSURES

- 5.2 The proposed road closures are as follows:
 - (a) Tuesday 25 April 2023, 5:30AM to 1PM, Morero Terrace, Miriama Street and Hikaia Street.
- 5.3 An alternative route via Huia Street and Turaki Street will be available to traffic.
- 5.4 The Regulations require a Public Notice advising of the proposed closure to be placed 42 days ahead of an event, with a two-week objection period, then a final public notice advising of the closure 28 days ahead of the event.
- 5.5 The application was received less than the 42 days ahead of the event, therefore the criteria for Public consultation will not be met.
- 5.6 Accordingly, the closure will need to be processed under the Local Government Act 1974, section 342, schedule 10, which has a much shorter time frame.
- 5.7 Anzac service is a country wide event that takes place every year on 25 April.
- 5.8 Once the Traffic Management Plan has been approved, this will complete all the requirements from Council to allow the Event to take place.

Next Actions | Ngā mahinga e whai ake nei

- 6.1 Final advertisement of Road Closure will be published in local papers and Social Media the week of 10 and 17 April 2023.
- 6.2 Signage will be erected on the proposed roads to advise users of the impending closure.
- 6.3 Emergency services will be notified by Council's Technical Services Co-ordinator.